
Public Accounts Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Tuesday, 25 March 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Fay Buckle 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8041 

Publicaccounts.comm@Wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:00)  

2 Papers to note (09:00-09:05) (Pages 1 - 2) 

 

Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services: Letter from David Sissling (10 March 

2014)  (Pages 3 - 7) 

 

 

Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services: Letter from the Auditor General for 

Wales (14 March 2014)  (Pages 8 - 9) 

 

 

Covering Teachers’ Absence: Letter from the WLGA to the Auditor General for Wales 

(10 March 2014)  (Pages 10 - 15) 

 

 

Covering Teachers’ Absence: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the WLGA  

Public Document Pack



(Pages 16 - 17) 

 

3 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Briefing papers (09:05) 

(Pages 18 - 57)  

Wales Audit Office memorandum 

Research Briefing  

4 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Evidence Session 1 

(9:05-10:00) (Pages 58 - 59)  
PAC(4)-09-14 (paper 1) 

 
James Price – Director General - Business, Enterprise, Technology & Science, Welsh 

Government 

Mal Drury – Head of Rail/Air Commitments Operations, Welsh Government 

Gareth Morgan – Deputy Director, Delivery, Welsh Government 

  

5 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Evidence Session 2 

(10:00-10:45) (Pages 60 - 63)  
PAC(4)-09-14 (paper 2) 

 

Martin Evans - Visiting Fellow - Faculty of Business and Society, University of South 

Wales 

  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business: (10:45)   

Item 7  

7 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Consideration of 

evidence (10:45-11:00)  



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 18 March 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.00 - 10.56 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_500000_18_03_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar (Chair) 

William Graham (In place of Mohammad Asghar (Oscar)) 

Mike Hedges 

Alun Ffred Jones 

Julie Morgan 

Jenny Rathbone 

Aled Roberts 

Sandy Mewies 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  David Sissling, Director General for Health and Social 

Services, Welsh Government 

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 

Audit Office 

Dave Thomas, Wales Audit Office 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Fay Buckle (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_500000_18_03_2014&t=0&l=en
mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee.  

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Mohammad Asghar. William Graham substituted. 

 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.1 Covering Teachers’ Absence: Letter from Owen Evans (28 February 2014)  

 

2.2 Senior Management Pay: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales (5 March 2014)  

 

2.3 Grants Management in Wales: Letter from the Permanent Secretary, Welsh 

Government (3 March 2014)  

 

3 Valedictory session: Director General, Health Social Services and 

Children, Welsh Government  

3.1 The Committee held a valedictory session with David Sissling, the out-going 

Director General Health and Social Services/ Chief Executive NHS Wales, Welsh 

Government. 

 

3.2 The Director General agreed to send a note to the Committee on mental health 

issues. 

 

3.3 The Committee thanked David Sissling for his service to the NHS and the public 

sector in Wales and the way he had contributed to the Committee’s work. The 

Committee wished him well for the future. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

5 Unscheduled Care: Consideration of draft report  

5.1 Members considered the remainder of the draft report. The Clerks will prepare a 

revised version and send it to Members by email for comment. The Committee will 

return to the item at the meeting on 3 April.  

 

Page 2



 

Yr Adran Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol • Prif Weithredwr, GIG Cymru 
 
Department for Health and Social Services  
Director General • Chief Executive, NHS Wales 
 

 

 

 

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ  

 

Ffôn  ● Tel 02920 801182/1144 
david.sissling@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Darren Millar AM  
Chair  
Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay  
Cardiff   
CF99 1NA 

Our Ref: DS/JP/TLT 
 

10 March 2014 
 
 
 
 
Dear Darren 
 
Wales Audit Office (WAO) / Healthcare Inspectorate Wales (HIW) Report ‘Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services: Follow-up Review of Safety Issues’ 
 
Thank you for your letter of 10 February regarding the Committee’s consideration of the 
WAO/HIW Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) report. 
 
I am pleased the report recognises that improvements have occurred since the original 
2009 report.  Further improvements will have also occurred during 2013 which are not 
reflected in the report, as the fieldwork and evidence gathering occurred during 2012.  I 
attach a copy of a letter dated 4 October 2013 to WAO/HIW in response to their draft report, 
which provided an update on activity until that point.   
 
In relation to the recommendations made in the report we are working with LHBs to ensure 
they are implemented. 
 

 Recommendation (a), emergency and crisis support from inpatient units 

 
We are seeking proposals from WHSSC and the Health Boar
[...]
dies 
in Wales. He also has the statutory power to report to the National Assembly on the economy, effi ciency and 
effectiveness with which those organisations have used, and may improve the use of, their resources in discharging 
their functions. 

The Auditor General also appoints auditors to local government bodies in Wales, conducts and promotes value for 
money studies in the local government sector and inspects for compliance with best value requirements under the 
Wales Programme for Improvement. However, in order to protect the constitutional position of local government, he 
does not report to the National Assembly specifi cally on such local government work, except where required to do 
so by statute. 

The Auditor General and his staff together comprise the Wales Audit Offi ce. For further information about the 
Wales Audit Offi ce please write to the Auditor General at the address above, telephone 029 2032 0500, 
email: info@wao.gov.uk, or see web site www.wao.gov.uk 

© Auditor General for Wales 2014 

You may re-use this publication (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium. You must re-use 
it accurately and not in a misleading context. The material must be acknowledged as Auditor General for Wales 
copyright and you must give the title of this publication. Where we have identifi ed any third party copyright material 
you will need to obtain permission from the copyright holders concerned before re-use.

Report presented by the Auditor General for Wales to the 
National Assembly for Wales on xx January 2014

Page 19



Contents

Introduction 4

Origins of the Air Service 7

Procurement and contracting 9
Commencement of the original three-year Air Service contract in May 2007 9

Unsuccessful re-tendering of the contract in early 2010 9

Interim contractual arrangements for the period from May to December 2010 11

Procurement of the current January 2011 to December 2014 contract 12

Appointment of a replacement air carrier in Novembe
[...]
Mental Health Services: Letter from David Sissling (10 March 2014)
	2013-10-04 - Mandy Collins  Paul Dimblebee - Draft AGW-HIW Report on CAM.pdf
	2013-10-04 - Mandy Collins  Paul Dimblebee - Draft AGW-HIW Report on CAMHS.doc


	2b Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales (14 March 2014)
	2c Covering Teachers’ Absence: Letter from the WLGA to the Auditor General for Wales (10 March 2014)
	2d Covering Teachers’ Absence: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the WLGA
	3 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Briefing papers
	Research briefing

	4 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Evidence Session 1
	5 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Evidence Session 2



Minutes of the meeting


 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 25 March 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.00 - 11.00 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_500000_25_03_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar (Chair) 

William Graham (In place of Mohammad Asghar (Oscar)) 

Mike Hedges 

Alun Ffred Jones 

Julie Morgan 

Jenny Rathbone 

Aled Roberts 

Sandy Mewies 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Martin Evans, University of South Wales 

James Price, Welsh Government 

Mal Drury, Welsh Government 

Gillian Body, Assistant Auditor General, Wales Audit Office 

Jeremy Morgan, Wales Audit Office 

Matthew Mortlock, Performance Specialist. WAO 

Gareth Morgan, Financial Reform, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Fay Buckle (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_500000_25_03_2014&t=0&l=en


TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee.  

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Mohammad Asghar. William Graham substituted. 

 

 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.1 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services: Letter from David Sissling (10 March 

2014)  

 

2.2 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services: Letter from the Auditor General for 

Wales (14 March 2014)  

 

2.3 Covering Teachers’ Absence: Letter from the WLGA to the Auditor General for Wales 

(10 March 2014)  

 

2.4 Covering Teachers’ Absence: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the WLGA  

 

 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Briefing papers  

3.1 The briefing papers were noted. 

 

 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Evidence Session 1  

4.1 The Committee questioned James Price, Director General - Business, Enterprise, 

Technology & Science, Welsh Government, Mal Drury – Head of Rail/Air Commitments 

Operations, Welsh Government and Gareth Morgan – Deputy Director, Delivery, Welsh 

Government on the Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service. 

 

4.2 The Chair agreed to write to the Director General with a number of issues raised 

during this session and in Item 7. 

 

 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Evidence Session 2  

5.1 The Committee questioned Martin Evans, Visiting Fellow - Faculty of Business and 

Society, University of South Wales on the Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air 

Service. 

 

 

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Consideration of 

evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received on the Intra-Wales - Cardiff to 

Anglesey - Air Service and agreed that the Chair will write to the Director General 

requesting a number of clarifications and additional information. 

 


